authorize the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock to the amount of $i5o,000, to 
provide for the construction of trolley railway approaches at the Brooklyn Bridge 
in the Borough of Brooklyn. 	 - 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), to provide means for the con-
struction of trolley railway approaches to the Brooklyn Bridge, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

ing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment April Ig, 1907. I Amended Greater New York Charter, authorize the issue of Corporate Stock to the 
and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New Yore: amount of twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000), the proceeds of which to provide 
to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 	 for the erection and completion (including architect's fees), of a public comfort station 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York within the limits of Wallabout Market, Borough of Brooklyn.

[...]

Comptroller, and that there is no right vested in that officer to delegate such power 
to the President of the Borough of Brooklyn or to any other official of the City. 

Respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	G. L. STERLING, Acting Corporation Counsel. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty- 
three thousand dollars ($23,000) to provide means for the erection and com-
pletion (including architect's fees), under the jurisdiction of the Comptroller 
of The City of New York, of a public comfort station within the limits of 
the Wallabout Market lands, Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the lessees

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of sixteen thousand eight hundred dollars ($16,800), the proceeds whereof 
shall be applied to meet the increase in the salaries of several positions in the Muni-
cipal Courts of The City of New York according to the provisions of a resolution 
adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment March 22, 1907, concurred in

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of forty-six thousand dollars ($46,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
for maintenance of the park system in the Borough of The Bronx. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, B, W. B. BROWN, JOHN DIEMER, A. L. KLINE, J. E. 
BUNTING, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on Finance. 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx,

[...]

for the purposes of Memorial Day observances in the Borough of Richmond, and that 
receipted vouchers for all expenses in connection with such celebration be filed with 
the Department of Finance as soon thereafter as possible. 

(ORIGINAL.) 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment has provided the sum of two 

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for Memorial Day observances in the Borough 
of Manhattan, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 552 of the Laws of 19o5 ; and 

Whereas, It is deemed necessary that said sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) be advanced to the Memorial and Executive Committee of the Grand 
Army of the Republic of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of defraying 
expenses as they may arise; be it 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to pay to the 
treasurer of the Islemorial and Executive Committee of the Grand Army of the 
Republic, City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, upon his requisition, counter-
signed by the Chairman and Secretary of said Committee. the sum of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the purpose of Memorial Day observances in the 
Borough of Manhattan, and that receipted vouchers for all expenses in connection 
with such celebration be filed with the Department of Finance as soon thereafter as 
possible. 

(ORIGINAL.) 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment has provided the sum of